
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Broadwell, Chamund, Joshi, Dr Moore, Thalukdar, Valand and 
Westley 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 /  
e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 

Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using 
the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the
[...]
business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 or , Democratic Support Officers.   
Alternatively, email aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then 
be given. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 14 September 2022 are a correct 
record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the Agenda. 
 
Members will be aware of the Code of Practice for Member involvement in 
Development Control decisions. They are also asked to declare any interest 
they might have in any matter on the committee agenda and/or contact with 
applicants, agents or third parties. The Chair, acting on advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, will then determine whether the interest disclosed is such to 
require the Member to withdraw from the committee during consideration of the 
relevant officer report. 
 
Members who are not on the committee but who are att
[...]
(right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 

 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 
www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Other reasonable arrangements for inspecting 
application documents can be made on request by e-mailing 
planning@leicester.gov.uk . Comments and representations on individual 
applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

Grant Butterworth grant.butterworth@leicester.gov.uk (0116) 454 5044 
(internal 37 5044). 

 

 
 
 
 
 

INDEX 

APPLICATION ORDER 
 

Page 
Main 

Page 
Supp 

Application 
Number 

Address Ward 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

4

mailto:planning@leicester.gov.uk


COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

 

20220027 4 Ingarsby Drive 

Proposal: 

Construction of single storey extension, canopy, and increase in 
gable pitch at front; two storey extensions at side and rear; single 
storey extension and dormer rear (Class C3) alterations to house 
(Amendments received 24 August and 15 September 2022) 

Applicant: Mr Mohammed Dahelvi 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Householder development 

Expiry Date: 27 April 2022 

CY1 TEAM:  PD WARD:  Evington 

   
 

.
©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2022). Ordnance Survey mapping does not 

imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the exact ground features 

Summary  
 Brought to committee due to level of objections. 

 8 objections received from 7 City addresses with main concerns regarding 
design, trees, parking, amenity, and development in principle. 

 Main issues are design and residential amenity.  

 The application is recommended for approval. 

41

1

4 32 1

1
3

10

17a 21 29

2

8


[...]
he 
scheme accurately reflects the proposed development.  
 
I do not consider that the proposal would unreasonably compromise development on 
future sites.  

Conclusion 
 
I recommend that this application is APPROVED subject to conditions: 
 
 

 CONDITIONS 
 

1.The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 
 
2.The external elevations shall be constructed in materials to match those 
existing. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CS03.) 
 
3.Before the occupation of the proposed extension new windows facing 2 and 
6 Ingarsby Drive shall be fitted with sealed obscure glazing to Pilkington level 
4 or 5 (or equivalent) (with the exception of top opening light) and retained as 
such. (In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of 2 and 6 Ingarsby Drive 
and in accordance with policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 
 
4.Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 
4ID-T-SLP, Site Location Plan, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
4ID-T-1, Existing Floor Plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
4ID-T-2, Existing Elevations, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
4ID-T-3, Proposed Floor Plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 

13



4ID-T-4, Proposed Elevations, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
4ID-T-5, Existing Site / Roof plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
4ID-T-6, Proposed Site / Roof plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 
2022 
(For the avoidance of doubt). 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against 
all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application has 
been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the applicant 
during the process (and/or pre-application).  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is 
considered to be a positive outcome of these discussions.  

  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS14 The Council will seek to ensure that new development is easily accessible to all future 
users including by alternative means of travel to the car; and will aim to develop and 
maintain a Transport Network that will maximise accessibility, manage congestion 
and air quality, and accommodate the impacts of new development.  

14



 

\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 11 

 

15





\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 1 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 

 

20220860 40 Sybil Road 

Proposal: 

Construction of first floor extension at side; two storey extensions 
at side and rear; single storey extension at rear; garage 
conversion to provide annexe; alterations to roof including balcony 
rooflights at rear; alterations to house (Class C3) (amended plans 
received 16/09/2022) 

Applicant: Miss Narcis Bari 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Householder development 

Expiry Date: 6 October 2022 

RB TEAM:  PD WARD:  Braunstone Park & Rowley 
[...]
kely to be of greater than 
domestic scale as to be harmful to amenity and wildlife. 

 less information/fewer measurements: Critical height dimensions are 
shown on the elevation drawings and critical length & width dimensions are 
shown on the floorplan drawings. Distance to the rear boundary and 45 
degree lines are shown on the proposed site plan and proposed floor plans. 

 trees and shrubs already removed: The removal of trees and shrubs is 
regrettable however there are no special controls to protect any existing 
vegetation in this area. 

 area is rich in bat populations: The building is not within 400 metres of 
optimal bat foraging habitat and there are no records of bat roosts/activity 
within the nearby vicinity. 

 construction & delivery traffic will need to be managed/work should be 
confined to working day/week: As a proposal for domestic extensions and 
alterations I consider that it would not be reasonable or proportionate to seek 
to control construction traffic or hours as a condition of planning permission.  

 proposal contravenes Council’s guidance: I am satisfied that the 
proposal complies with relevant local design guidance. 

Conclusion 
In conclusion, I consider that the proposal is acceptable in regard to its design, 
impact on the character and appearance of the area, the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers, the living conditions of future occupiers and parking and is in accordance 
with local and national policies. 
 
I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 

27



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 12 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. START WITHIN THREE YEARS 
 
2. The development shall be constructed using the following approved materials: 

* brickwork to the rear elevation at first floor level and front and side 
elevations to match existing brickwork in colour, bond and mortar; 

 * cedar cladding and render to the rear elevation at ground floor level only; 
 * anthracite roof tiles to match across the existing and proposed roof; and 

* all windows, doors, downpipes and gutters across the front, side and rear 
elevations shall be uPVC anthracite or similar to match, except for the 
composite door to the front elevation and rooflights and roof lanterns to the 
rear elevation. 
(In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Core Strategy 
policy CS3.) 
 

3. The approved first floor side elevation wall shall be set 0.1m from the common 
boundary with 38 Sybil Road to ensure a half round gutter is incorporated 
within the application site boundary. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
4. Before the occupation of the proposed extensions, the side facing window 

within the dressing area of the first floor bedroom facing 42 Sybil Road shall 
be obscurely glazed to Pilkington level 4 or 5 (or equivalent) (with the 
exception of a top opening light and retained as such. (In the interests of the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers at 42 Sybil Road and in accordance with 
saved policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
5. The flat roof of the proposed single storey rear extension shall not be used as 

a balcony or an outdoor amenity space. (In the interests of the amenity and 
privacy of 38 and 42 Sybil Road in accordance with saved policy PS10 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
6. The approved replacement garage doors and windows shall be installed and 

retained thereafter. (In the interests of the amenity of the future occupier of 
the annexe and visual amenity, and in accordance with saved policy PS10 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
7. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 
Proposed Site Plan, 221115/PL-SP-002 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans, 221115/PL-P-003 rev X, received 
16/09/2022 
Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plans, 221115/PL-P-004 rev X, received 
16/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations, 221115/PL-E-002 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
Proposed Elevations, 221115/PL-E-003 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
Proposed Street Scene, 221115/PL-E-004 rev XX, received 16/09/2022 
(For the avoidance of doubt).  

 

28



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 13 

 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The proposal has been amended during the course of the application process. 

The approved development would need to be constructed in accordance with 
the amended plans received on 20/09/2022 to satisfy condition 6. 

 
2.        All foundations, gutters and downpipes should be wholly within the application 

site. No permission is granted for works on, under or above land outside the 
ownership of the applicant. The applicant may need to enter into a Party Wall 
Agreement with adjacent land owners.  

 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against 
all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application has 
been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the applicant 
during the process (and/or pre-application).  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is 
considered to be a positive outcome of these discussions.  

  
 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the policy 
sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads.  

 

 

29





Recommendation:  Conditional approval 

20220896 20 Brancaster Close 

Proposal: 
Retrospective application for change of use from house (3 bed) to 
two self-contained flats (2 X 1 bed) (Class C3) 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Gawera 

View application 

and responses: 
https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20220896 

Expiry Date: 7 October 2022 

ACB WARD:  Abbey 
 

3
1

5
8

58

1
0

3
5

2
3

1
6

13
36

22

8

1
3

6
0

23

2

5

1

24

1
2

17

1

6

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2022). Ordnance Survey mapping does not imply any ownership 

boundaries and does not always denote the exact ground features. 

Summary 

The application is at committee as more than five objections have been received 

 6 objections from 6 city addresses have been received on grounds of parking, 
impact on residential amenity and the impact of flats on the street. 

 The main issues are the standard of accommodation, residential amenity of 
neighbours, parking and waste storage. 

 The application is recommended for approval 

The Site 
The property is a two storey semi-detached house located within a residential part of 
the city. The property is also located within a critical drainage area. 

31

Appendix A3



Background  
 
In January 2017 under application 20162423 it was determined that prior approval 
was not required for the construction of a single storey extension at the rear of the 
house. The extension would project 6 metres from the rear of the house. The 
extension was not constructed.  

 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal as amended is for retrospect
[...]
ng residents and it would make a small contribution to the housing supply for 
the City. I therefore consider that the proposal is in accordance with planning policy. 
I recommend APPROVAL subject to the following conditions. 

 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. Within three months of the date of this permission two secure and covered 
cycle parking spaces shall be provided and retained thereafter, in accordance with 
details shown on the approved plans (In the interests of the satisfactory 
development of the site and in accordance with policies AM02 and H07 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan). 
 
2. One car parking space shall be provided for each dwelling as shown on the 
approved plans and shall be retained for vehicle parking. (To secure adequate off-
street parking provision, and in accordance with policy AM12 of the City of Leicester 
Local Plan.) 
 
3. Within 3 months of the date of this permission details of the implementation, 
long term maintenance and management of the Sustainable Drainage System 
(SuDS) as shown on plan PL20 A202 rev B shall be submitted to and approved by 
the local planning authority. The system shall be implemented within 3 months of the 
date of approval of the details. It shall thereafter be managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. Those details shall include: (i) a timetable for 
its implementation, and (ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of 
the development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public 
body or statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of 
the system throughout its lifetime. (To reduce surface water runoff and to secure 
other related benefits in accordance with policy CS02 of the Core Strategy. 
 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:  
 Location Plan PL20 A203 rev A received 25 April 2022 
 Proposed Plans PL20 A200 rev B received 9 September 2022 
 Proposed Elevations PL20 A201 rev A received 25 April 2022 
 Proposed Site Plan PL20 A202_A rev A received 9 September 2022 
 (For the avoidance of doubt).  
 

37



 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that 
may have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive 
and proactive discussions with the applicant during the process. The decision to 
grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking account of those 
material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered to be a positive outcome of 
these discussions.  
   
 

Policies relating to this recommendation  

2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_H07 Criteria for the development of new flats and the conversion of existing buildings to 
self-contained flats.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS02 Development must mitigate and adapt to climate change and reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions. The policy sets out principles which provide the climate change policy 
context for the City.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS06 The policy sets out measures to ensure that the overall housing requirements for the 
City can be met; and to ensure that new housing meets the needs of City residents.
   

 

38


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS
	4a 20220027 4 INGARSBY CLOSE
	4b 20220860 40 SYBIL ROAD
	4c 20220896 20 BRANCASTER CLOSE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Aldred (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Chamund 

Councillor Joshi 
Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Thalukdar 

Councillor Valand 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution (Part 4A, Rule 42) the following 
Councillors attended the meeting and with the sanction of the Committee spoke on 
the items indicated but did not vote. 
 
Councillor Bryne                            Application details: 20220896 20 Brancaster Close 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Westley.  

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held 14 September 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
Councillor Moore declared that she had previously publicly expressed a 
displeasure towards retrospective planning applications. Councillor Moore 
clarified that her previous comments did not mean that she would vote against 
any application on those grounds, and that the planning process did allow for 

 



 

retrospective permission to be sought. She therefore stated that she 
approached the 20 Brancaster Road application and all such applications with 
an open mind.  
 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the applications would be taken out of order.  

 
32. 20220896 20 BRANCASTER CLOSE 
 
 Ward: Abbey 

Proposal: Retrospective application for change of use from 
house (3 bed) to two self-contained flats (2 X 1 bed) (Class C3) 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Gawera 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Councillor Bryne addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
the comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Members of the 
Committee and moved that in accordance with the Officers recommendation, 
the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor Aldred and upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set 
out below: 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. Within three months of the date of this permission two secure and 

covered cycle parking spaces shall be provided and retained 
thereafter, in accordance with details shown on the approved plans (In 
the interests of the satisfactory development of the site and in 
accordance 

 with policies AM02 and H07 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 
 
2. One car parking space shall be provided for each dwelling as shown on 

the approved plans and shall be retained for vehicle parking. (To 
secure adequate off-street parking provision, and in accordance with 
policy AM12 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
3. Within 3 months of the date of this permission details of the 

implementation, long term maintenance and management of the 



 

Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) as shown on plan PL20 A202 
rev B shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. The system shall be implemented within 3 months of the date 
of approval of the details. It shall thereafter be managed and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. Those details shall 
include: (i) a timetable for its implementation, and (ii) a management 
and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which shall 
include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or statutory 
undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of the 
system throughout its lifetime. (To reduce surface water runoff and to 
secure other related benefits in accordance with policy CS02 of the 
Core Strategy. 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:  
 Location Plan PL20 A203 rev A received 25 April 2022 
 Proposed Plans PL20 A200 rev B received 9 September 2022 
 Proposed Elevations PL20 A201 rev A received 25 April 2022 
 Proposed Site Plan PL20 A202_A rev A received 9 September 2022 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process. The decision to grant planning permission 
with appropriate conditions taking account of those material 
considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered to 
be a positive outcome of these discussions.  

 
 

33. 20220027 4 INGARSBY DRIVE 
 
 Ward: Evington 

Proposal: Construction of single storey extension, canopy, and 
increase in gable pitch at front; two storey extensions at side 
and rear; single storey extension and dormer rear (Class C3) 
alterations to house (Amendments received 24 August and 15 
September 2022) 
Applicant: Mr Mohammed Dahelvi 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application.  
 
Sachin Parmar addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application.  
 



 

David Ward addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
the comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Committee 
Members and speakers, and moved that in accordance with the Officers’ 
recommendation, the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Joshi and upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set 
out below:  

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The external elevations shall be constructed in materials to match 

those existing. (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance 
with Core Strategy policy CS03.) 

 
3. Before the occupation of the proposed extension new windows facing 2 

and 6 Ingarsby Drive shall be fitted with sealed obscure glazing to 
Pilkington level 4 or 5 (or equivalent) (with the exception of top opening 
light) and retained as such. (In the interests of the amenity of occupiers 
of 2 and 6 Ingarsby Drive and in accordance with policy PS10 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 4ID-T-SLP, Site Location Plan, Revision T, Received 15 September 

2022 
 4ID-T-1, Existing Floor Plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 

2022 
 4ID-T-2, Existing Elevations, Revision T, Received 15 September 2022 
 4ID-T-3, Proposed Floor Plans, Revision T, Received 15 September 

2022 
 4ID-T-4, Proposed Elevations, Revision T, Received 15 September 

2022 
 4ID-T-5, Existing Site / Roofplans, Revision T, Received 15 September 

2022 
 4ID-T-6, Proposed Site / Roofplans, Revision T, Received 15 

September 2022 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  



 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2021 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions.  

 
 

34. 20220860 40 SYBIL ROAD 
 
 Ward: Braunstone Park & Rowley Fields 

Proposal: Construction of first floor extension at side; two storey 
extensions at side and rear; single storey extension at rear; 
garage conversion to provide annexe; alterations to roof 
including balcony rooflights at rear; alterations to house (Class 
C3) (amended plans received 16/09/2022) 
Applicant: Miss Narcis Bari 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application.  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and Officers responded to 
the comments and queries raised.  
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Committee 
Members and speakers, and moved that in accordance with the Officers’ 
recommendation, the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Valand and upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set 
out below:  

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The development shall be constructed using the following approved 

materials: 
 * brickwork to the rear elevation at first floor level and front and side 

elevations to match existing brickwork in colour, bond and mortar; 



 

 * cedar cladding and render to the rear elevation at ground floor level 
only; 

 * anthracite roof tiles to match across the existing and proposed roof; 
and 

 * all windows, doors, downpipes and gutters across the front, side and 
rear elevations shall be uPVC anthracite or similar to match, except for 
the composite door to the front elevation and rooflights and roof 
lanterns to the rear elevation. 

 (In the interests of visual amenity, and in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
3. The approved first floor side elevation wall shall be set 0.1m from the 

common boundary with 38 Sybil Road to ensure a half round gutter is 
incorporated within the application site boundary. (In the interests of 
visual amenity, and in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
4. Before the occupation of the proposed extensions, the side facing 

window within the dressing area of the first floor bedroom facing 42 
Sybil Road shall be obscurely glazed to Pilkington level 4 or 5 (or 
equivalent) (with the exception of a top opening light and retained as 
such. (In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring occupiers at 42 
Sybil Road and in accordance with saved policy PS10 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan). 

 
5. The flat roof of the proposed single storey rear extension shall not be 

used as a balcony or an outdoor amenity space. (In the interests of the 
amenity and privacy of 38 and 42 Sybil Road in accordance with saved 
policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan). 

 
6. The approved replacement garage doors and windows shall be 

installed and retained thereafter. (In the interests of the amenity of the 
future occupier of the annexe and visual amenity, and in accordance 
with saved policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core 
Strategy policy CS3.) 

 
7. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 Proposed Site Plan, 221115/PL-SP-002 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
 Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans, 221115/PL-P-003 rev X, 

received 16/09/2022 
 Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plans, 221115/PL-P-004 rev X, 

received 16/09/2022 
 Proposed Elevations, 221115/PL-E-002 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
 Proposed Elevations, 221115/PL-E-003 rev X, received 16/09/2022 
 Proposed Street Scene, 221115/PL-E-004 rev XX, received 16/09/2022 
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 



 

1. The proposal has been amended during the course of the application 
process. The approved development would need to be constructed in 
accordance with the amended plans received on 16/09/2022 to satisfy 
condition 6. 

 
2. All foundations, gutters and downpipes should be wholly within the 

application site. No permission is granted for works on, under or above 
land outside the ownership of the applicant. The applicant may need to 
enter into a Party Wall Agreement with adjacent land owners.  

 
3. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2021 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions.  

 
 

35. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.49pm.  

 


